SPECIAL MASTER’S REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION
G:\57mrr\00001betal.hulet.mrr.doc
12/5/01 Page 1 of 11
 IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE
 STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF TWIN FALLS
In Re SRBA )
 )
Case No. 39576 )
 )
 )
 )
 )
 )
 )
 )
 )
 )
 )
 )
Subcases:  57-00001B, 57-00001A, 57-
00002, 57-00173, 57-00174, 57-00176, 57-
00180A, 57-10428, 57-10922, 57-00177A,
57-00177B, 57-00178A, 57-00178B, 57-
02221A, 57-02221B, 57-10469A, and 57-
10469B
ORDER GRANTING MOTION(S) TO
FILE AMENDED NOTICE OF CLAIM
SPECIAL MASTER’S REPORT AND

subcases 57-1B, 57-1A, 57-2, 57-00177A, 57-00178A, 57-02221A, and 57-10469A, are granted.
II.  FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
The above-captioned subcases were tried in Murphy, Idaho, on April 10 and 11, 2001.  The
Special Master, having heard the testimony of the witnesses and having reviewed the other evidence
produced at trial, and having considered the briefs, closing arguments, and the proposed findings of
fact and conclusions of law of the parties, makes the following findings:
SPECIAL MASTER’S REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION
G:\57mrr\00001betal.hulet.mrr.doc
12/5/01 Page 4 of 11
1.  The water rights at issue in these subcases have their source as Sinker Creek, which is a
desert stream located in IDWR administrative basin 57 and which is tributary to the Snake River.
2.  The following water right claims in the SRBA are based upon a decree issued on July 25,
1917 (nunc pro tunc to March 12, 1913) by the Owyhee County District Court in the case of Joyce v.
Rubin:  57-1A, 57-1B, 57-2, 57-173, 57-174, 57-176, 57-180A, and 57-10428.
3.  The following water right claims in the SRBA are based upon a decree issued on July 16,
1917 by the Owyhee County District Court in the case of Rubin v. Montini:  57-177A, 57-177B, 57-
178A, and 57-178B.
4.  The following water right claims in the SRBA are based upon a decree issued on May 22,
1981 (Amended November 21, 1984) by the Owyhee County District Court in the case of Nahas v.
Hulet, Case No. 4091:  57-10469A and 57-10469B.
5.  The following water right claim in the SRBA is based upon diversion and beneficial use:
57-10922.
6.  The following water right claims in the SRBA are based upon Water License Number
27014 issued on April 24, 1969:  57-2221A and 57-2221B.
7.  The following table summarizes the basis for the water right claims at issue, the irrigation
period of use specified therein, if any, and the Director’s recommended irrigation period of use:
CLAIM SRBA
CLAIMANT

extent of beneficial use of the Sinker Creek water rights at issue and cannot serve as a basis for
decreeing the irrigation period of use for the Claimants’ water rights.
43.  Beneficial use is the ultimate determinate of the irrigation period of use.  Memorandum
Decision and Order Re: Basin-Wide Issue 5, Subcase 91-00005, at 12 (April 26, 1996).  With
respect to the water rights at issue in these subcase that have not had a previous determination of the
irrigation period of use (i.e. all of the rights except the two based on a license), the evidence of
historical beneficial use presented at trial is sufficient to establish a beginning irrigation date of March
1, and an ending date of November 15.  With respect to the two water right claims based on License
27014, evidence of historical beneficial use is irrelevant, as the irrigation period of use of April 1 to
October 31 is clearly set forth in the license.
III.  SPECIAL MASTER’S RECOMMENDATION
Having weighed the entirety of the evidence presented, there is sufficient evidence to support
the period of use recommended by IDWR for the water rights at issue.  Accordingly, this Special
Master recommends that the irrigation period of use for water rights 57-00001B, 57-00001A, 57-
00002, 57-00173, 57-00174, 57-00176, 57-00180A, 57-10428, , 57-00177A, 57-00177B, 57-
00178A, 57-00178B, 57-02221A, 57-02221B, 57-10469A, and 57-10469B be decreed as set forth
in the attached Special Master Recommendations for Order Amending Irrigation Period of Use
Element in Partial Decree.  Additionally, this Special Master recommends that water right 57-10922
be decreed as set forth in the attached Special Master’s Recommendation for Partial Decree.
 DATED December _____, 2001.